
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF JAL SHAKTI  

DEPARTMENT OF DRINKING WATER AND SANITATION 

 

RAJYA SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.2165 

ANSWERED ON 20.03.2023 

 

Swachh Bharat Mission in the State of West Bengal 

 

2165 Smt. Mausam Noor: 

 

Will the Minister of JAL SHAKTI be pleased to state: 

 

(a) the details of the funds sanctioned, allocated, and utilized under the Swachh Bharat Mission 

within the country, State-wise, including the State of West Bengal during the last three years; 

 

(b) the number of sanctioned toilets under the mission in the country, State-wise and in West 

Bengal, district-wise, during the last three years; 

 

(c) the details of the target set and achieved so far under the mission within the State of West 

Bengal during the last three years, district-wise; and 

 

(d) the steps taken by Government to cover the wider section of the beneficiaries of this scheme 

within the State? 

 

ANSWER 

 

MINISTER OF STATE FOR JAL SHAKTI 

(SHRI PRAHLAD SINGH PATEL) 

 

(a)  State/UT-wise details of Centre share funds allocated under the Swachh Bharat Mission 

(Grameen) [SBM(G)] during the last three years, funds drawn by the States/UTs and utilization 

reported, are given at Annexure-1 to Annexure-3. 

 

(b)  Sanitation being a behavioural issue, demand driven approach is adopted under SBM(G) 

for construction of Individual Household Latrines (IHHLs). Community Sanitary Complexes 

(CSCs) are also constructed in the villages on need basis and where its long-term O&M is 

ensured, to cater to the sanitation needs of the households who do not have adequate space for 

individual toilets, or for floating/migrant population or at places where large congregation of 

people usually takes place, etc. Hence, no fixed targets for IHHLs and CSCs are sanctioned 

under the programme.  State/UT-wise number of IHHLs and CSCs constructed under SBM(G) 

during the last three years, as reported by the States/UTs on the online Integrated Management 

Information System (IMIS) are given at Annexure-4.  District-wise number of IHHLs and 

CSCs constructed in West Bengal during the last three years are given at Annexure-5. 

 

(c)  SBM(G) was launched on 2nd October, 2014 with the main aim to make the rural areas 

of the country Open Defecation Free (ODF) by 2nd October, 2019. All the villages in the 

country including that of West Bengal had reported themselves ODF by 2nd October, 2019. 

Having achieved the ODF status, Phase-II of SBM(G) has been launched from 1st April, 2020 

for a period of 5 years with the objective to sustain the ODF status and to make arrangements 



for Solid and Liquid Waste Management (SLWM) in all villages i.e. to convert the villages 

from ODF to ODF Plus by 2024-25.  As per the data reported by the Government of West 

Bengal on the IMIS of SBM(G) as on 16.03.2023, out of total 41,443 villages, 2,452 villages 

have declared themselves ODF Plus.  District-wise details are given at Annexure 6. 

 

(d)  Under SBM(G), for construction of IHHLs, all Below Poverty Line (BPL) households 

and the identified Above Poverty Line (APL) households viz. SCs/STs, households with 

physically disabled person, landless labourers with homestead, small and marginal farmers, and 

women headed households, are eligible for financial incentive.  Further, the CSCs and SLWM 

assets constructed under the programme, benefit the whole population of villages. 



Annexure 1 

 

State/UT-wise details of Centre share funds allocated under SBM(G) during 2019-20, 

funds drawn by the States/UTs and utilization reported  

 

(Rs. in crore) 
Sl.  

No. 

State/UT Allocation Opening 

Balance 

Funds 

drawn  

Interest 

& Other 

Receipts 

Expenditure 

1 Andaman & Nicobar Islands 3.47 7.54 0.00 13.46 15.56 

2 Andhra Pradesh 147.65 987.38 248.11 31.22 232.00 

3 Arunachal Pradesh 47.42 15.11 61.01 1.56 39.77 

4 Assam 442.61 645.65 545.97 82.59 635.21 

5 Bihar 3151.68 1144.27 1867.38 31.63 1814.89 

6 Chhattisgarh 52.73 406.48 138.98 18.29 151.91 

7 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 5.48 2.15 0.00 0.06 0.67 

8 Daman & Diu 1.93 0.21 0.00 0.01 0.01 

9 Goa 0.52 1.59 0.26 0.00 0.00 

10 Gujarat 164.45 454.31 238.45 198.42 698.96 

11 Haryana 49.96 127.44 115.39 9.75 76.63 

12 Himachal Pradesh 58.92 85.76 33.61 41.26 47.93 

13 J&K 355.61 36.40 139.58 2.05 55.31 

14 Jharkhand 371.21 505.59 473.57 13.14 265.23 

15 Karnataka 58.17 600.60 219.80 39.92 299.80 

16 Kerala 40.84 53.13 141.40 1.62 12.83 

17 Lakshadweep 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

18 Madhya Pradesh 125.60 508.22 242.65 21.31 405.22 

19 Maharashtra 360.73 906.35 396.97 67.70 774.57 

20 Manipur 62.90 40.21 55.62 0.92 68.51 

21 Meghalaya 60.87 71.72 37.13 5.22 77.74 

22 Mizoram 13.65 21.05 10.78 0.67 24.91 

23 Nagaland 33.18 0.92 39.49 0.00 23.80 

24 Odisha 2019.59 504.75 2044.36 16.13 1244.35 

25 Puducherry 10.25 27.55 2.00 0.71 4.08 

26 Punjab 26.91 163.61 97.18 11.70 30.51 

27 Rajasthan 288.07 840.87 390.00 34.77 551.56 

28 Sikkim 9.39 6.51 5.44 2.56 8.96 

29 Tamil Nadu 113.52 465.29 137.80 34.15 405.65 

30 Telangana 137.34 278.13 119.93 2.69 220.88 

31 Tripura 56.62 61.74 81.06 1.45 82.35 

32 Uttar Pradesh 1930.12 1193.39 2249.94 554.26 3505.71 

33 Uttarakhand 55.81 87.47 50.23 90.47 84.46 

34 West Bengal 542.31 530.23 808.18 38.37 654.52 

 Total 10799.51 10781.64 10992.28 1368.06 12514.45 



Annexure 2 

 

State/UT-wise details of Centre share funds allocated under SBM(G) during 2020-21, 

funds drawn by the States/UTs and utilization reported  

 

(Rs. in crore) 
Sl. 

No. 

State/UT Allocation Opening 

Balance 

Funds 

drawn 

Interest 

& Other 

Receipts 

Expenditure 

1 Andaman & Nicobar Islands 15.43 5.45 7.07 0.28 4.02 

2 Andhra Pradesh 393.47 1034.71 212.27 17.94 686.90 

3 Arunachal Pradesh 23.40 37.91 15.28 0.75 37.64 

4 Assam 558.85 639.00 276.81 143.07 916.41 

5 Bihar 776.94 1228.39 88.56 33.76 797.87 

6 Chhattisgarh 121.68 411.84 68.43 11.78 334.60 

7 Dadar & Nagar Haveli and 

Daman & Diu 

8.57 1.77 1.65 0.01 0.00 

8 Goa 19.24 1.84 0.23 0.00 1.17 

9 Gujarat 499.20 192.23 312.56 38.96 341.69 

10 Haryana 220.75 175.95 80.60 14.40 73.10 

11 Himachal Pradesh 37.88 112.71 23.62 9.87 27.70 

12 Jammu & Kashmir 64.89 122.72 24.89 4.34 126.39 

13 Jharkhand 429.67 727.09 153.31 49.64 502.66 

14 Karnataka 227.75 560.53 126.31 63.46 315.64 

15 Kerala 137.01 183.32 103.73 0.94 212.03 

16 Ladakh 3.93 1.69 2.71 4.63 6.76 

17 Lakshadweep 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

18 Madhya Pradesh 493.98 366.97 291.48 5.12 372.64 

19 Maharashtra 340.62 596.45 276.75 45.99 359.51 

20 Manipur 61.29 28.23 17.51 0.43 36.53 

21 Meghalaya 226.59 36.33 65.41 1.85 55.91 

22 Mizoram 21.93 7.59 14.05 0.08 20.27 

23 Nagaland 57.80 16.62 22.17 0.00 38.77 

24 Odisha 58.92 1320.89 58.92 22.85 479.86 

25 Puducherry 10.11 26.17 0.11 1.14 2.25 

26 Punjab 78.82 241.98 65.94 6.96 183.27 

27 Rajasthan 569.78 714.08 229.26 7.18 820.64 

28 Sikkim 13.79 5.56 6.15 9.45 13.07 

29 Tamil Nadu 294.67 231.59 162.89 124.80 271.93 

30 Telangana 262.16 179.86 46.86 3.96 214.17 

31 Tripura 52.00 61.90 24.33 1.52 60.67 

32 Uttar Pradesh 1790.48 491.89 800.32 205.26 975.05 

33 Uttarakhand 132.36 143.77 50.69 2.01 94.86 

34 West Bengal 675.90 722.25 261.31 45.61 642.13 

 Total 8679.84 10629.27 3892.18 878.07 9026.12 

 



Annexure 3 

 

State/UT-wise details of Centre share funds allocated under SBM(G) during 2021-22, 

funds drawn by the States/UTs and utilization reported  

 

(Rs. in crore) 
Sl. 

No. 

State/UT Allocation Opening 

Balance 

Funds 

drawn 

Interest & 

Other 

Receipts 

Expenditure 

1 Andaman & Nicobar Islands 0.00 8.78 0.00 0.22 4.81 

2 Andhra Pradesh 437.64 578.01 58.26 0.00 557.46 

3 Arunachal Pradesh 23.03 16.30 4.10 0.00 18.74 

4 Assam 513.56 142.47 256.78 0.17 229.75 

5 Bihar 651.54 552.85 128.01 0.00 112.64 

6 Chhattisgarh 207.58 157.45 0.00 5.46 103.94 

7 Dadar & Nagar Haveli and 

Daman & Diu 

5.75 3.43 0.00 0.13 0.72 

8 Goa 61.27 0.91 15.32 0.13 9.66 

9 Gujarat 342.73 202.06 171.37 0.71 215.53 

10 Haryana 181.80 197.85 29.95 0.00 88.58 

11 Himachal Pradesh 269.13 118.50 41.95 8.17 43.61 

12 Jammu & Kashmir 246.98 25.56 120.00 0.00 63.50 

13 Jharkhand 148.51 427.38 0.00 4.70 306.83 

14 Karnataka 0.00 434.65 0.00 9.01 246.19 

15 Kerala 34.68 75.95 5.66 0.27 71.91 

16 Ladakh 14.25 2.27 3.56 0.26 3.53 

17 Lakshadweep 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

18 Madhya Pradesh 668.96 290.93 334.48 1.96 337.21 

19 Maharashtra 1372.73 559.68 0.00 31.69 127.20 

20 Manipur 48.34 9.65 12.09 0.08 9.64 

21 Meghalaya 165.71 47.69 36.56 0.00 41.11 

22 Mizoram 17.62 1.46 13.22 0.00 9.19 

23 Nagaland 18.02 0.03 9.01 0.00 4.53 

24 Odisha 0.00 922.80 0.00 1.22 123.11 

25 Puducherry 6.89 25.17 0.00 0.56 2.11 

26 Punjab 52.87 131.61 0.00 0.00 39.58 

27 Rajasthan 551.85 129.88 275.93 2.94 225.28 

28 Sikkim 19.73 8.09 4.49 0.09 5.49 

29 Tamil Nadu 26.29 247.36 0.00 46.82 108.40 

30 Telangana 180.67 16.51 0.00 1.19 7.59 

31 Tripura 84.19 27.08 17.14 0.02 14.48 

32 Uttar Pradesh 1825.85 522.42 370.59 164.55 665.85 

33 Uttarakhand 78.76 101.61 14.25 -0.64 91.98 

34 West Bengal 645.08 387.03 135.45 18.98 270.22 

 Total 8902.01 6373.41 2058.15 298.70 4160.35 

 



Annexure-4 

 
State/UT-wise no. of IHHLs and CSCs constructed under SBM(G) during the last 3 years 

Sl.No. State/UT No. of IHHLs constructed No. of CSCs constructed 

2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 

1 Andaman & Nicobar Islands 1931 1699 340 171 110 6 

2 Andhra Pradesh 269985 69921 3928 4651 359 53 

3 Arunachal Pradesh 2592 11606 3561 289 1073 148 

4 Assam 306160 419799 82150 330 1584 602 

5 Bihar 1441172 385246 16744 2 8438 1099 

6 Chhattisgarh 115451 33037 59801 2400 1178 5160 

7 Dadra & Nagar Haveli and 

Daman & Diu 

0 714 1447 9 0 50 

8 Goa 0 16839 0 521 27 11 

9 Gujarat 547466 318425 109090 5977 1166 640 

10 Haryana 12671 4966 11173 4261 602 482 

11 Himachal Pradesh 64 110 21461 387 241 580 

12 Jammu & Kashmir 42336 86600 15372 462 1066 561 

13 Jharkhand 194428 516943 25653 43 933 47 

14 Karnataka 236091 170271 88145 249 480 397 

15 Kerala 641 9327 5111 236 275 398 

16 Ladakh 1806 0 983 34 0 17 

17 Lakshadweep 0 0 0 0 0 0 

18 Madhya Pradesh 350379 159139 236118 462 9794 5236 

19 Maharashtra 732602 246184 124530 13013 2812 2050 

20 Manipur 11617 4361 3981 15 701 52 

21 Meghalaya 9835 31371 29935 52 65 106 

22 Mizoram 714 2485 6495 414 72 0 

23 Nagaland 1330 3545 9336 145 350 30 

24 Odisha 1365680 226790 132673 32 956 524 

25 Puducherry 270 668 688 0 0 10 

26 Punjab 100592 77988 17015 4968 8 325 

27 Rajasthan 713153 295088 147053 3580 9031 4088 

28 Sikkim 724 1627 3488 83 98 120 

29 Tamil Nadu 151586 90154 100676 1576 1591 2604 

30 Telangana 560324 111669 9085 5660 146 743 

31 Tripura 79650 54060 12223 36 43 44 

32 Uttar Pradesh 3987924 915623 755815 4 56206 4602 

33 Uttarakhand 25345 3979 11996 283 198 835 

34 West Bengal 680654 487838 213873 879 1101 1878 

  Total 1,19,45,173 47,58,072 22,59,939 51,224 1,00,704 33,498 

 

 

 

 

 



Annexure-5 
 

District-wise no. of IHHLs and CSCs constructed under SBM(G) in West Bengal  

during the last 3 years 

  
Sl.No. District No. of IHHLs constructed No. of CSCs constructed 

2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 

1 Alipuduar 35430 4596 6513 5  0 26 

2 Bankura 65519 34859 6423 11  0 36 

3 Birbhum 25183 23671 6554  0  0 36 

4 Cooch Behar 36047 5239 2975 349 881 269 

5 Dakshin Dinajpur 36213 36377 5223 11 2 18 

6 Darjeeling 3009 855 463  0  0 37 

7 Hooghly 5222 5655 2465 63  0 107 

8 Howrah 45022 16358 7005 7 35 137 

9 Jalpaiguri 44742 3101 7604 1  0 65 

10 Jhargram 6660 22136 5975  0 0  7 

11 Malda 9991 6490 8308  0 60 65 

12 Midnapur East 71809 40554 4262 48  0 129 

13 Midnapur West 19206 65282 20359 60 19 44 

14 Murshidabad 19004 3725 11307 113 67 154 

15 Nadia 6837 37046 1542 78  0 134 

16 North 24 Paraganas 82648 22411 6940  0  0 45 

17 Paschim Bardhaman 13532 20500 1488 1 3 175 

18 Purba Bardhaman 44605 20456 14108 129 16 206 

19 Purulia 37854 39373 15206  0 3 21 

20 Siliguri 3706 1906 830 3 15 10 

21 South 24 Paraganas 22310 38794 11370 879 0  137 

22 Uttar Dinajpur 46105 38454 66953  0  0 20 

  Total 6,80,654 4,87,838 2,13,873 879 1,101 1,878 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

Annexure-6 

 
District-wise no. of ODF Plus villages in West Bengal as on 16.03.2023 

 
Sl. No. District Name Total no. of 

villages 

No. of villages 

declared ODF 

Plus 

1 Alipuduar 358 136 

2 Bankura 3526 106 

3 Birbhum 2123 85 

4 Cooch Behar 1244 153 

5 Dakshin Dinajpur 1625 65 

6 Darjeeling 291 0 

7 Hooghly 2300 146 

8 Howrah 806 41 

9 Jalpaiguri 400 14 

10 Jhargram 2363 86 

11 Malda 4340 29 

12 Midnapur East 2988 539 

13 Midnapur West 4914 227 

14 Murshidabad 1944 10 

15 Nadia 1321 64 

16 North 24 Paraganas 1765 38 

17 Paschim Bardhaman 392 216 

18 Purba Bardhaman 2214 232 

19 Purulia 2574 187 

20 Siliguri 365 2 

21 South 24 Paraganas 2113 10 

22 Uttar Dinajpur 1477 66 

Total 41,443 2,452 

 

 


